

Nos. 10-56634 and 10-56813

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHURCH OF GOD OF PROPHECY  
CHAPLAINCY MINISTRIES, THE CONSERVATIVE CONGREGATIONAL  
CHRISTIAN CONFERENCE, GRACE CHURCHES INTERNATIONAL, THE  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAINS, THE  
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN  
ENDORSERS, MINISTRY TO THE ARMED FORCES OF THE LUTHERAN  
CHURCH - MISSOURI SYNOD, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
EVANGELICALS CHAPLAINS COMMISSION, AND THE  
PRESBYTERIAN AND REFORMED  
JOINT COMMISSION ON CHAPLAINS AND MILITARY PERSONNEL

---

Gary McCaleb  
Brian W. Raum  
Alliance Defense Fund  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
Telephone: (480) 444-0020  
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028  
braum@telladf.org

Arthur Schulcz  
COUNSEL FOR INTERNATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL  
CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS  
2521 Drexel Street  
Vienna, Virginia 22180  
Telephone: (703) 645-4010  
artur.schulcz@vacoxmail.com

---

Austin R. Nimocks  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
801 G Street, NW, Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 393-8690  
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028  
animocks@telladf.org

Daniel Blomberg  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15192 Rosewood  
Leawood, Kansas 66224  
Telephone: (913) 685-8000  
Facsimile: (913) 685-8001  
dblomberg@telladf.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

THE INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1

FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5) STATEMENT.....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

I. IN THE CONTEXT OF A FACIAL CHALLENGE, 10 U.S.C. § 654 MUST BE EVALUATED BASED ON WHETHER IT IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTERESTS. ....4

    1. Witt’s Intermediate Scrutiny Test Only Controls As-Applied Challenges to 10 U.S.C. § 654.....5

    2. 10 U.S.C. § 654 Is Rationally Related to Congress’s Interest in Maintaining an Optimal Fighting Force. ....7

II. TO SUPPORT SERVICE MEMBERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO FREEDOM OF RELIGION, CHAPLAINS MUST REMAIN FREE TO EXPRESS THEIR FAITH GROUP’S RELIGIOUS BELIEFS ON SEXUAL BEHAVIOR. ....9

III. A JUDICIAL DECLARATION THAT 10 U.S.C. § 654 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL WOULD UNDERMINE THE ABILITY OF THE MILITARY TO LIMIT THE HARM TO RELIGIOUS LIBERTY POSED BY ALTERING THE MILITARY’S POLICIES REGARDING SEXUAL BEHAVIOR. ....14

CONCLUSION.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Adair v. England</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002).....	10
<i>Akridge v. Wilkinson</i> , 178 Fed. Appx. 474 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	8
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	6
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 795 (2009).....	19
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	7
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	7
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	8
<i>In re England</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	10, 11, 12, 23

*Phelps v. Dunn*,  
965 F.2d 93 (6th Cir. 1992) .....18

*Rigdon v. Perry*,  
962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997).....22

*Rotsker v. Goldberg*,  
453 U.S. 57 (1981).....7

*Thomasson v. Perry*,  
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) .....7

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....4

*Walden v. Ctr. for Disease Control*,  
Case No. 1:08-CV-02278-JEC (N.D. Ga. 2008) .....18

*Ward v. Wilbanks*,  
2009 WL 4730457 (E.D. Mich. 2009) .....18

*Washington, et al. v. Glucksberg, et al.*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....7

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U .S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) .....12

*Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force*,  
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....4, 5, 6, 8

**State Cases:**

*HEB Ministries v. Texas Higher Educ. Coordinating Bd.*,  
235 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. 2007) .....12

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:**

10 U.S.C. § 437 .....13

10 U.S.C. § 654.....2, 3, 4, 5, 14

10 U.S.C. § 6031(a) .....13

Public Law No. 111-321 .....2

**Other Authorities:**

*Air Force Instruction 52-101* .....13

Army Regulation 165-1 § 4-3(a).....12

Army Regulation 165-1 § 4-4(e) .....13

*Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n*, N.J. Div. on Civ. Rights,  
No. PN34XB-03008 (2008).....19

Chai R. Feldblum, *Moral Conflict and Liberty: Gay Rights and Religion*,  
72 BROOK. L. REV. 61 (2006) .....18

Catechism of the Catholic Church .....15

CRWG Support Plan for Implementation.....20

Department of Defense Directive 1304.19.4.1 .....10

DOD Instruction 1304.28.....12

*Elane Photography v. Willock*, HRD No. 06-12-20-0685 (N.M. Human  
Rights Comm’n 2008) .....19

George Washington, *The Writings of George Washington*, John C.  
Fitzpatrick, ed. (Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing  
Office, 1932), Vol. XI.....9

*Manhattan Declaration*, [http://www.manhattandeclaration.org/the-  
declaration](http://www.manhattandeclaration.org/the-declaration).....15

*Naval Regulation 0817*.....13

Navy Chaplains Manual.....12

SBC.net, Position Statement on Sexuality,  
<http://www.sbc.net/aboutus/pssexuality.asp>..... 15

S.Rep. 103-112..... 6

The Army Chaplaincy Strategic Plan, 2009-2014..... 11

**Other Resources:**

[http://adfwebadmin.com/userfiles/file/DADTletter%209\\_16\\_10.pdf](http://adfwebadmin.com/userfiles/file/DADTletter%209_16_10.pdf)..... 14

<http://www.airforcetimes.com/news/2011/01/military-wilson-reinstate-dont-ask-dont-tell-010611w/> ..... 3

<http://www.alliancealert.org/2009/09/14/obama-picks-chai-r-feldblum-for-eeoc-commission/> ..... 18

<http://dailycaller.com/2010/08/06/mounting-religious-liberty-concerns-in-dont-ask-dont-tell-attack-grow-with-new-revelations-from-active-duty-chaplain/> ..... 21

<http://www.strongbonds.org/skins/strongbonds/home.aspx>..... 21

<http://www.weeklystandard.com/Content/Public/Articles/000/000/012/191kgwgh.asp> ..... 19

*Lambda Legal: Weakened ENDA Means Less Protection for Everyone*  
 (available at <http://www.lambdalegal.org/news/pr/weakened-enda-means-less-protections.html>) ..... 17

Marshal Kirk and Hunter Madsen, *After the Ball: How America will conquer its fear & hatred of gays in the 90s* (New York, NY: Plume/Doubleday 1990) ..... 17
